(Note 5)  (Note 5)
Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities 17,468,121 70,309,186 14,329,428 18,464,613

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities 24,987,523 100,574,780 24,094,813 98,427,311

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss, and the Company does not have derivatives at the reporting date. Therefore, a change in
interest rates at the end of reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

Royal Railway Plc.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2024

48

30. Financial instruments – fair values and risk management (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Market risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
 increase decrease increase decrease

31 December 2024

Variable-rate instruments 249,875 (249,875) 249,875 (249,875)

31 December 2023

Variable-rate instruments 240,948 (240,948) 240,948 (240,948)

31. Material accounting policies

The Company has consistently applied the following accounting policies to all periods presented in
these financial statements, except if mentioned otherwise.

(a) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in currencies other than US$ are translated into US$ at the exchange rates ruling at
the dates of the transactions.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than US$ at the reporting date are
translated into US$ at the rates of exchange ruling at that date. Non-monetary items that are
measured in terms of historical cost in other currency are translated using the exchange rates as